

Nos. 20-0401 & 20-0409

---

In the Supreme Court of Iowa

STATE OF IOWA,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

HOLLIS JACY BEAR,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

STATE OF IOWA,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

CHRISTOPHER LEE CUNGTION, JR.,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR TAMA COUNTY

HON. PAUL D. MILLER & HON. FAE HOOVER-GRINDE (No. 20-0401)

HON. MITCHELL E. TURNER & HON. FAE HOOVER-GRINDE (No. 20-0409)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEE

SEAN R. BERRY  
Acting United States Attorney

LISA C. WILLIAMS  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Northern District of Iowa  
111 7th Ave SE  
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52401  
319.363.6333  
lisa.williams@usdoj.gov

ANN O'CONNELL ADAMS  
Attorney  
Criminal Division, Appellate Section  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-4086  
ann.adams@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A.    Procedural History .....	10
1. <i>State v. Bear</i> , No. 20-0401 .....	10
2. <i>State v. Cungtion</i> , No. 20-0409.....	11
B.    Criminal Jurisdiction Over Indian Country In Iowa.....	12
1.    History of the Tribe’s land.....	12
2.    Criminal jurisdiction in Indian country ...	14
3.    Federal laws specific to Indian country in Iowa.....	17
C.    The Decisions Below .....	19
1. <i>State v. Bear</i> , No. 20-0401 .....	19
2. <i>State v. Cungtion</i> , No. 20-0409.....	22
ARGUMENT .....	24
FEDERAL LAW PROVIDES NO BAR TO THE STATE’S AUTHORITY TO COMPLETE ITS PROSECUTIONS OF BEAR AND CUNGTION .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	32
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Grand Cent. Aircraft Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 535 (1954) .....	26
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 605 (1973) .....	25
<i>De La Rama S.S. Co. v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 386 (1953) .....	26
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	26, 28
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) .....	14, 15, 27, 30
<i>Micei Int’l v. Department of Comm.</i> , 613 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25, 26
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993) .....	passim
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970) .....	10
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	12
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	15, 31
<i>People of New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946) .....	16
<i>Sac and Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa v. Licklider</i> , 576 F.2d 145 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	12

<i>State v. Stanton</i> , 933 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2019) .....	15
<i>Tyndall v. Gunter</i> , 840 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	28
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 722 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978) .....	15
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	30
<i>United States v. Markiewicz</i> , 978 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1882) .....	16
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 936 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1991) (per curiam), overruled on other grounds by <i>United States v. Vela</i> , 624 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Warden v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974) .....	25
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946) .....	14, 27, 30

## Federal Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 109.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 13.....	13, 27, 30
18 U.S.C. § 81.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 113.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 114.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 661.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 662.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1111.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1112.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1152.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	15, 17, 30
18 U.S.C. §§ 2241 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3243.....	17
25 U.S.C. § 232.....	17
25 U.S.C. § 1304.....	15, 31
Act of June 10, 1896, ch. 398, 29 Stat. 321 .....	12
Act of June 30, 1948, ch. 759, 62 Stat. 1161 .....	passim
Pub. L. No. 115-301, 132 Stat. 4395 (2018).....	7, 8, 18, 27

## **State Statutes and Rules**

1894-1897 Iowa Laws ch. 110 (26th Extra Gen. Assembly) .....	12
Iowa Code § 1.15A.....	17, 18, 28, 29
Iowa Code § 708.1 .....	10, 21
Iowa Code § 708.2 .....	10, 21
Iowa Code § 708.2A.....	9, 19, 20
Iowa Code § 708.4 .....	10, 21
Iowa Code § 708.6 .....	10, 21, 22
Iowa Code § 709.1 .....	9, 19
Iowa Code § 709.4 .....	9, 19
Iowa Code § 716.1 .....	9, 19, 20
Iowa Code § 716.5 .....	9, 19
Iowa Code § 716.6 .....	9, 20
Iowa Code § 901.5 .....	10, 22
Iowa Code § 903B.1.....	9, 19
Iowa Code § 907.3 .....	10, 22
Iowa Code § 321.560 .....	10, 21
Iowa Code § 321.561 .....	10, 21
Iowa R. App. P. 6.906.....	8

## **Other Authorities**

86 Fed. Reg. 7554 (2021).....	11
